TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   6,293   6,001

Minority Equity   331   305

Shareholders' Equity   5,962   5,696

Capital Stock 3,396   3,396

Capital Reserve (73)   (73)

Legal Reserve 400   400

Surplus Reserve 1,974   1,974

Treasury Shares (192)   (192)

Profit / Losses 459   192

Other Comprehensive Income (2)   (1)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 12,377   11,657

   Earnings Release – 2Q21 | 2021

35

ANNEX II – INCOME STATEMENT

Consolidated Income Statement
R$ million

(pro forma)

Gross Revenue of Sales and/or Services

Real Estate Development and Resales 1,193   1,058   12.8% 2,251   1,048   114.9%

Lots for Development 16   21   -24.0% 37   13   177.0%

Services Rendered 25   21   17.3% 46   24   91.3%

Cancellations Provision (12)   (45)   -73.0% (57)   -   n.a

Provision for Doubtful Receivables (8)   (24)   -68.2% (32)   62   n.a

Deductions from Gross Revenue (32)   (27)   20.5% (58)   (31)   85.6%

Total Net Revenue 1,182   1,004   17.8% 2,186   1,116   95.9%

Real Estate Sales and Resales (730)   (669)   9.1% (1,399)   (701)   99.4%

Lots for Development (10)   (8)   16.9% (18)   (8)   143.7%

Services Rendered and Others (15)   (12)   28.3% (27)   (17)   61.1%

Cancellations Provision 5   32   -83.6% 37   (39)   n.a

Cost of Goods and/or Services Sold (750)   (657)   14.1% (1,407)   (765)   83.9%

Gross Profit (Loss) 432   347   24.7% 779   350   122.2%

Operating (Expenses) Revenues

Selling Expenses (75)   (71)   6.5% (146)   (120)   21.1%

General and Administrative Expenses (124)   (118)   4.5% (242)   (158)   53.5%

Management Fees (2)   (1)   15.8% (3)   (3)   -1.0%

Equity Result and Other Appreciations 74   79   -5.8% 153   72   112.1%

Other Results in Investments 0   (11)   n.a (10)   8   n.a

Other Operating Expenses/Revenues (4)   (10)   -54.4% (14)   (41)   -65.2%

(130)   (131)   -0.9% (262)   (241)   8.7%

Lucro (Prejuízo) antes do Resultado Financeiro 302   215   40.4% 517   110   371.0%

Financial Expenses (43)   (43)   -1.1% (86)   (51)   66.7%

Financial Revenues 52   54   -3.8% 106   67   59.0%

Earnings Before Income Taxes on Profit and Shareholders
311   226   37.8% 537   125   330.0%

Deferred 3   (0)   n.a 3   (23)   n.a

Current (24)   (18)   37.2% (42)   -   n.a

Tax and Social Contribution (21)   (18)   17.9% (39)   (23)   70.3%

Income (Loss) Before Minority Interest
290   208   39.5% 499   102   388.1%

Minority Interest (23)   (16)   47.0% (39)   (6)   514.3%

Net Income (Loss) 267   192   38.8% 459   96   379.7%

%

Change
2Q21 1Q21

%

Change
6M21 6M20

   Earnings Release – 2Q21 | 2021

36

ANNEX III – REVENUE RECOGNITION
*Considers only revenues from Residential Real Estate Development activities

PROJECT SEGMENT RECOGNITION DATE

 2Q21  2Q20  2Q21  2Q20

Heritage High-End Mar-17 0.6% 8.8% 90   44

Riserva Golf High-End Jul-14 0.0% 0.0% 43   19

Grand Mond High-End Sep-19 8.5% 5.1% 28   10

Atmosfera Vila Mariana High-End Mar-20 1.7% 0.2% 22   8